CHAPTER 461—S. F. No. 1448

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Carlton county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Carlton county; general revenue tax levies. In addition to the tax levy authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09, the county board of Carlton county may levy annually a tax not to exceed five additional mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Carlton county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1969.

CHAPTER 462—S. F. No. 1547

An act relating to intoxicating liquors; liquor licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 340.13, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 340.13, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Intoxicating liquor; multiple licenses; limitations on a license issued to a person or place; penalty. No more than one intoxicating liquor license shall be directly or indirectly issued to any one person or for any one place in each municipality. It is a gross misdemeanor for any person, partnership, or corporation to knowingly have or possess a direct or indirect interest in more than one license in each municipality and upon conviction therefor the governing body of such municipality may immediately revoke all licenses in which such person, partnership or corporation has an interest. The term "interest" includes any pecuniary interest in the ownership, operation, management, or profits of a retail liquor establishment, but does not

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: